

No. 2024-1774

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,
Petitioner,

v.

RONALD L. MOULTON, MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,
Respondents.

Petition for Review From the Merit Systems
Protection Board in Case No. DE-0841-18-0053-I-1

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

OF COUNSEL:

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
Assistant Director

NICOLE M. LOHR
ROXANN S. JOHNSON
Senior Attorneys
U.S. Office of Personnel
Management
1900 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20415

KYLE S. BECKRICH
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 480
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 616-9322

August 23, 2024

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Nature Of The Case	2
II. Statutory Background	3
III. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below	4
A. Mr. Moulton’s Federal Service And Annuity Computation.....	4
B. MSPB Proceedings	5
C. The Court Grants The Director’s Petition.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Standard Of Review.....	9
II. The Plain Language Of 5 U.S.C. § 8421(c) Requires OPM To Divide An Annuity Supplement “In The Same Way” As The Basic Annuity, Even When The Annuity Supplement Is Not Expressly Mentioned In A Court Order	9
A. OPM’s Interpretation Gives Meaning To Sections 8421 And 8647.....	9

B. The Board’s Interpretation Is Contrary To Fundamental Principles Of Statutory Construction.....16

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Augustine v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 503 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Biogen MA, Inc. v. Japanese Foundation for Cancer Research</i> , 785 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers Assoc. v. Ahuja</i> , No. 19-735, 2021 WL 4438907 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2021)	13, 16
<i>Gumpenberger v. Wilkie</i> , 973 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Kuebbeler v. OPM</i> , No. AT-0843-19-0356-I-1, 2019 WL 4252309 (M.S.P.B. Sept. 4, 2019).....	6
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	17
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	11
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	17
<i>Splane v. West</i> , 216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7701 5
5 U.S.C. § 7703 1, 2, 7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 8341 17
5 U.S.C. § 8421 passim
5 U.S.C. § 8425 4
5 U.S.C. § 8461 1
5 U.S.C. § 8467 passim
5 U.S.C. § 8470 5
28 U.S.C. § 1295..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 402 3

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 838.103 8, 11
5 C.F.R. § 842.502 11
5 C.F.R. § 845.302-303 5
5 C.F.R. § 1201.113 2

Other Authority

*Supplemental Civil Service Retirement Plan: Hearing before the H. Comm. on
Post Office and Civil Service, 99th Cong. (1985)* 12
*Supplemental Civil Service Retirement Plan, Part II: Hearing before the H. Comm.
on Post Office and Civil Service, 99th Cong. (1985)*..... 12, 13
